



# **Certificate of Currency**

# CHU Residential Strata Insurance Plan

**Policy No HU**0006068784

Policy Wording CHU RESIDENTIAL STRATA INSURANCE PLAN Period of Insurance 31/08/2024 to 31/08/2025 at 4:00pm

The Insured BODY CORPORATE FOR ACACIA GARDENS COMMUNITY TITLE SCHEME 20497

**Situation** 7 MARANDA STREET SHAILER PARK QLD 4128

## Policies Selected

Policy 1 – Insured Property

Building: \$3,733,000

Common Area Contents: \$37,330

Loss of Rent & Temporary Accommodation (total payable): \$559,950

Policy 2 – Liability to Others Sum Insured: \$30,000,000

Policy 3 - Voluntary Workers

Death: \$300,000

Total Disablement: \$3,000 per week

Policy 4 – Fidelity Guarantee Sum Insured: \$250,000

Policy 5 - Office Bearers' Legal Liability

Sum Insured: \$5,000,000

Policy 6 - Machinery Breakdown

Sum Insured: \$10,000

Policy 7 - Catastrophe Insurance

Sum Insured: \$1,119,900

Extended Cover - Loss of Rent & Temporary Accommodation: \$167,985

Escalation in Cost of Temporary Accommodation: \$55,995

Cost of Removal, Storage and Evacuation: \$55,995

Policy 8 – Government Audit Costs and Legal Expenses

Government Audit Costs: \$25,000

Appeal expenses – common property health & safety breaches: \$100,000

Legal Defence Expenses: \$100,000

Policy 9 - Lot owners' fixtures and improvements (per lot)



Sum Insured: \$250,000

#### Flood Cover is included.

### **Policy Benefits Endorsement**

CHU advises that, in line with our underwriting guidelines and your disclosed information and / or your request, the following policy condition applies to the above policy. This policy condition should be read in conjunction with, and as forming part of, your existing policy wording.

Special Benefit 7 of Policy 1 – Insured Property is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

**Fusion of motors** 

We will pay up to \$10,000 for the cost of repairing or replacing an electric motor forming part of Your Insured Property damaged by Fusion.

If the motor forms part of a sealed unit We will also pay for the cost of replacing gas.

If the motor in a sealed unit cannot be repaired or replaced because of the unit's inability to use a different type of refrigerant (a new gas as required by regulation) or parts are no longer available then We will only pay the cost that would have been incurred in repairing a sealed unit in an equivalent modern day appliance. If an equivalent modern day appliance is not available, then one as close as possibly equivalent will be the basis of any claim.

We will not pay for:

- a. motors under a guarantee or warranty or maintenance agreement;
- b. other parts of any electrical appliance nor for any software;
- c. lighting or heating elements, fuses, protective devices or switches;
- d. contact at which sparking or arcing occurs in ordinary working

How We will settle Your Fusion claim

We will at Our option repair or replace the Insured Property or pay for the cost of same to a condition equal to but not better or more extensive than its condition immediately before the Fusion. We will not make any deduction for Depreciation in respect of parts replaced. We will not pay for the cost of any alterations, additions, improvements, modifications or overhauls.

Where components or manufacturers' specifications are no longer available due to obsolescence, the basis of settlement will be the cost of providing alternative suitable components equal to but not better or more extensive than the original component being substituted.

Special Benefit 8 of Policy 1 – Insured Property is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

**Environmental improvements** 

If Damage to Your Insured Property is admitted as a claim under Policy 1 – Insured Property and the cost to rebuild, replace or repair the Damaged portion is more than ten percent (10%) of what the cost would have been had Your Insured Property been totally destroyed We will, in addition to the cost of environmental improvements claimable under

The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070), AFSL 243261) on behalf of the insurers: QBE insurance (Australia) Limited (ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

HU0006068784 Page 2 of 5



Policy 1 – Insured Property, also pay up to \$20,000 for the cost of additional environmental improvements not previously installed such as rainwater tanks, solar energy and grey water recycling systems.

Special Benefit 12 of Policy 1 – Insured Property is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

Keys, lock replacement

We will pay up to \$10,000 for the reasonable costs You necessarily incur in:

a. re-keying or re-coding locks together with replacement keys; or

b. replacing locks with locks of a similar type and quality if they cannot be re-keyed or re-coded; If the keys to Your Insured Property are stolen as a consequence of forcible entry into or out of:

- i. any building forming part of such property;
- ii. the premises of a keyholder; or
- iii. during the hold-up of a person who normally has the keys in their possession. We will not pay if there are reasonable grounds to believe the keys or codes have been stolen or duplicated by any occupant or previous occupant of Your Insured Property, or by their family or friends.

We will not pay if there are reasonable grounds to believe the keys or codes have been stolen or duplicated by any occupant or previous occupant of Your Insured Property, or by their family or friends.

Special Benefit 13 of Policy 1 – Insured Property is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

Landscaping

We will pay the lesser of one percent (1%) of the Building Sum Insured under Policy 1 – Insured Property or \$100,000, for the reasonable costs You or a Lot Owner necessarily incur in replacing or repairing Damaged trees, shrubs, plants, lawns or rockwork at Your Situation lost or damaged by an Event claimable under Policy 1 – Insured Property.

For fallen trees or branches that have caused Damage to Your Insured Property, We will pay up to \$50,000 for the reasonable professional costs You necessarily incur for their removal and disposal.

We will not pay for removal or disposal of trees or branches that have fallen and not Damaged Your Insured Property.

**Special Benefit 24 of Policy 1 – Insured Property** is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

Water removal from basement

We will pay up to \$5,000 for the reasonable costs You necessarily incur in removing water from the basement or undercroft area of Your Insured Property if such inundation is directly caused by Storm or Rainwater.

We will not pay if the inundation is caused by any other Event that is not claimable under Policy 1 – Insured Property..

The Table of Benefits in Policy 3 – Voluntary Workers is replaced by

Insured Event Benefit

The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070), AFSL 243261) on behalf of the insurers: QBE insurance (Australia) Limited (ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

HU0006068784 Page 3 of 5



1.	Death	\$300,000
2.	Total and irrecoverable loss of all sight in both eyes	\$300,000
3.	Total and permanent loss of the use of both hands or of the use of both feet or the use of one hand and one foot	\$300,000
4.	Total and permanent loss of the use of one hand or of the use of one foot	\$150,000
5.	Total and irrecoverable loss of all sight in one eye	\$150,000
6.a.	Total Disablement from engaging in or attending to usual profession, business or occupation in respect of each week of Total Disablement up to a maximum of 104 weeks.  The maximum benefit per week is:	\$3,000
6.b.	Partial Disablement from engaging in or attending to usual profession, business or occupation in respect of each week of Partial Disablement up to a maximum of 104 weeks.	
	The maximum benefit per week is:	\$1,500
7.		\$1,500 \$7,500
7.	The maximum benefit per week is:  The reasonable cost of domestic assistance certified by a qualified medical practitioner that a Voluntary Worker is totally disabled from performing his/her usual profession, business, occupation or usual household activities – in respect of each week of disablement a weekly benefit not exceeding	
	The reasonable cost of domestic assistance certified by a qualified medical practitioner that a Voluntary Worker is totally disabled from performing his/her usual profession, business, occupation or usual household activities – in respect of each week of disablement a weekly benefit not exceeding \$750 up to a maximum of:  The reasonable cost of travel expenses necessarily incurred at the time of, or subsequent to, the sustaining of bodily injury to obtain medical treatment –	\$7,500

Other than as set out above, the terms, conditions, exclusions and limitations contained in Your Policy remain unaltered.

Date Printed 04/09/2024

The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070), AFSL 243261) on behalf of the insurers: QBE insurance (Australia) Limited (ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

HU0006068784 Page 4 of 5



This certificate confirms this policy is in force for the Period of Insurance shown, subject to the policy terms, conditions and exclusions. It is a summary of cover only (for full details refer to the current policy wording QM562-1023 and schedule). It does not alter, amend or extend the policy. This information is current only at the date of printing.

The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070), AFSL 243261) on behalf of the insurers: QBE insurance (Australia) Limited (ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

HU0006068784 Page 5 of 5